

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SEILA LAW LLC, PETITIONER

v.

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

THOMAS H. BIENERT, JR.
ANTHONY BISCONTI
BIENERT KATZMAN PC
*903 Calle Amanecer,
Suite 350
San Clemente, CA 92673*

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
Counsel of Record
MASHA G. HANSFORD
WILLIAM T. MARKS
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
*2001 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 223-7300
kshanmugam@paulweiss.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved.....	2
Statement.....	3
A. Background	5
B. Facts and procedural history.....	9
Reasons for granting the petition.....	13
A. The question presented is exceptionally important and warrants review in this case	13
B. The decision below is erroneous.....	18
Conclusion.....	25
Appendix A	1a
Appendix B	9a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	15, 18
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997)	24
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997)	18, 19
<i>FEC v. NRA Political Victory Fund</i> , 6 F.3d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	17
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Humphrey's Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935)	<i>passim</i>
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	18
<i>Metropolitan Washington Airports Authority v. Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991)	18
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	23
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	<i>passim</i>

IV

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	5, 19, 20, 24
<i>PHH Corp. v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau:</i>	
839 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	9
881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 381 U.S. 437 (1965).....	15
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	15
<i>United States v. Perkins</i> , 116 U.S. 483 (1886)	6
<i>Wiener v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 349 (1958)	6
Constitution, statutes, and regulation:	
U.S. Const. Art. II.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Art. II, § 1, cl. 1.....	5, 19
U.S. Const. Art. II, § 3.....	5, 19
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, Tit. 10,	
124 Stat. 1955-2113 (2010)	7, 8, 11
12 U.S.C. 5481(6)	8
12 U.S.C. 5481(12)	8
12 U.S.C. 5481(14)	8
12 U.S.C. 5481(26)	8
12 U.S.C. 5491	2
12 U.S.C. 5491(a)	7
12 U.S.C. 5491(b)(1).....	7
12 U.S.C. 5491(b)(2).....	7
12 U.S.C. 5491(c)(1)	8
12 U.S.C. 5491(c)(2)	8
12 U.S.C. 5491(c)(3)	8, 14, 20
12 U.S.C. 5497(a)(1).....	8, 15
12 U.S.C. 5497(a)(2).....	15
12 U.S.C. 5497(a)(2)(A)(iii)	8
12 U.S.C. 5497(a)(2)(B)	8
12 U.S.C. 5497(e)(1).....	9
12 U.S.C. 5511(a)	7
12 U.S.C. 5531(a)	8
12 U.S.C. 5531(b)	8

	Page
Statutes and regulation—continued:	
12 U.S.C. 5536(a)(1)(B)	8
12 U.S.C. 5562	8
12 U.S.C. 5562(e)(1)	9
12 U.S.C. 5562(f)	9
12 U.S.C. 5564(a)	8
12 U.S.C. 5564(f)	8
12 U.S.C. 5581(a)(1)(A)	8
15 U.S.C. 41 (1934)	6
28 U.S.C. 596(a)(1)	22
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	1
12 C.F.R. 1080.6(e)	9
Miscellaneous:	
Annals of Congress (1789)	19
Susan Block-Lieb, <i>Accountability and the Bureau of Consumer Financial Protection</i> , 7 Brook. J. Corp. Fin. & Com. L. 25 (2012)	16
<i>The Constitutional Separation of Powers Between the President and Congress</i> , 20 Op. O.L.C. 124 (1996)	23
Daniel A. Crane, <i>Debunking ‘Humphrey’s Executor,’</i> 83 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1835 (2015)	20
The Federalist No. 58 (James Madison)	15, 21
C. Boyden Gray, <i>Extra Icing on an Unconstitutional Cake Already Frosted? A Constitutional Recipe for the CFPB</i> , 24 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 1213 (2017)	16
Kristin E. Hickman, <i>Symbolism and Separation of Powers in Agency Design</i> , 93 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1475 (2018)	16
H.R. 4173, 111th Cong. § 4103 (Dec. 11, 2009)	7
Eric Pearson, <i>A Brief Essay on the Constitutionality of the Consumer Financial Protection Bureau</i> , 47 Creighton L. Rev. 99 (2013)	16
Richard J. Pierce Jr., <i>The Scope of the Removal Power Is Ripe for Reconsideration</i> , 58 Judges’ J., no. 2, 2019	16

VI

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
Neomi Rao, <i>Removal: Necessary and Sufficient for Presidential Control</i> , 65 Ala. L. Rev. 1205 (2014)	16
Roberta Romano, <i>Does Agency Structure Affect Agency Decisionmaking? Implications of the CFPB’s Design for Administrative Governance</i> , 36 Yale J. on Reg. 273 (2019)	16
S. Doc. No. 26, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977).....	21
Department of the Treasury, <i>Financial Regulatory Reform: A New Foundation</i> (2009)	7
Elizabeth Warren, <i>Unsafe at Any Rate</i> , Democracy, Summer 2007, no. 5	7
Todd Zywicki, <i>The Consumer Financial Protection Bureau: Savior or Menace?</i> , 81 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 856 (2013)	17
